

Alignvest Student Housing Real Estate Investment Trust

Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

Independent auditor's report

To the Unitholders of Alignvest Student Housing Real Estate Investment Trust

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of **Alignvest Student Housing Real Estate Investment Trust** and its subsidiary [the "Trust"], which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2023, and the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in net assets attributable to unitholders and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Trust as at December 31, 2023, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ["IFRS"].

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Trust in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Trust's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Trust or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Trust's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Trust's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Trust's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Trust to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

The logo for Ernst & Young LLP is written in a black, cursive script font. The letters are fluid and connected, with a prominent 'E' and 'Y'.

Toronto, Canada
March 19, 2024

Chartered Professional Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

In Canadian dollars

As at December 31	Notes	2023	2022
		\$	\$
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Investment properties	3	961,800,000	738,900,000
Investment in joint venture	4	14,924,536	-
Derivative asset	8	2,141,164	5,011,360
		978,865,700	743,911,360
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	5	34,784,974	25,700,743
Short-term investments	6	-	46,205,578
Derivative asset	8	3,785,879	4,511,978
Prepaid expenses and other assets	3	898,410	3,130,989
Rent and other receivables		992,065	809,276
		40,461,328	80,358,564
Total assets		1,019,327,028	824,269,924
LIABILITIES			
Non-current liabilities			
Mortgages payable	7(a)	376,413,647	378,981,735
Accrued liabilities	14	70,178,606	36,720,582
		446,592,253	415,702,317
Current liabilities			
Mortgages payable	7(a)	58,360,960	11,944,571
Distributions payable	9,14	2,101,908	1,950,258
Residential tenant deposits		6,780,592	6,294,333
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		5,312,976	5,215,609
Subscriptions received in advance	5	950,000	-
		73,506,436	25,404,771
Total liabilities		520,098,689	441,107,088
Net assets attributable to other limited partners in CSL		36,382,529	29,520,503
Net assets attributable to Trust Unitholders	9	462,845,810	353,642,333
Total liabilities including net assets attributable to Trust Unitholders		1,019,327,028	824,269,924

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income
In Canadian dollars

For the years ended December 31	Notes	2023	2022
		\$	\$
Revenue from investment properties		62,481,659	52,683,955
Property operating costs		(21,923,802)	(18,961,611)
Net operating income	10	40,557,857	33,722,344
Fair value adjustment on investment properties	3	124,618,589	32,044,540
Interest income	6	1,680,113	1,102,936
Other income		380,563	95,627
Share of net loss from investment in joint venture	4	(75,464)	-
Financing costs	12	(15,680,138)	(13,419,905)
General and administrative expenses	11	(35,591,057)	(18,301,887)
Distributions expense	9, 14	(25,539,981)	(22,010,516)
Increase in net assets attributable to Trust Unitholders		90,350,482	13,233,139
Other comprehensive income (loss):			
Net unrealized gain (loss) on derivatives	8	(3,596,294)	7,788,699
Comprehensive income		86,754,188	21,021,838
Increase in net assets attributable to:			
Trust Unitholders		83,785,714	12,349,133
Other limited partners in CSL		6,564,768	884,006
		90,350,482	13,233,139
Comprehensive income attributable to:			
Trust Unitholders		80,451,683	19,537,757
Other limited partners in CSL		6,302,505	1,484,081
		86,754,188	21,021,838

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Unitholders

In Canadian dollars

	Net assets attributable to Trust Unitholders	Net assets attributable to other limited partners in CSL	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Unitholders' net assets, January 1, 2023	353,642,333	29,520,503	383,162,836
Proceeds from units issued	34,013,870	-	34,013,870
Reinvestments of distributions by Unitholders	9,846,151	559,521	10,405,672
Redemption of Units	(15,108,227)	-	(15,108,227)
Increase in net assets attributable to Unitholders	83,785,714	6,564,768	90,350,482
Other comprehensive loss	(3,334,031)	(262,263)	(3,596,294)
Unitholders' net assets, December 31, 2023	462,845,810	36,382,529	499,228,339

	Net assets attributable to Trust Unitholders	Net assets attributable to other limited partners in CSL	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Unitholders' net assets, January 1, 2022	273,620,828	27,503,803	301,124,631
Proceeds from units issued	54,840,348	-	54,840,348
Reinvestments of distributions by Unitholders	9,292,218	532,619	9,824,837
Redemption of Units	(3,648,818)	-	(3,648,818)
Increase in net assets attributable to Unitholders	12,349,133	884,006	13,233,139
Other comprehensive income	7,188,624	600,075	7,788,699
Unitholders' net assets, December 31, 2022	353,642,333	29,520,503	383,162,836

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

In Canadian dollars

For the years ended December 31	Note	2023	2022
		\$	\$
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to Trust Unitholders		90,350,482	13,233,139
Add (deduct) items not affecting cash:			
Fair value adjustment on investment properties		(124,618,589)	(32,044,540)
Interest income		(1,680,113)	(1,102,936)
Distributions expense		25,539,981	22,010,516
Financing costs		15,680,138	13,419,905
Share of net loss from investment in joint venture		75,464	-
Interest received		1,424,338	793,796
Net change in non-cash operating assets and liabilities	13	35,878,799	15,614,146
Cash provided by operating activities		42,650,500	31,924,026
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchase of investment properties		(91,563,597)	-
Capital expenditures on investment properties		(6,717,814)	(6,855,460)
Investment in joint venture		(15,000,000)	-
Purchase of short-term investments		-	(71,000,000)
Proceeds on sale of short-term investments		46,000,000	25,000,000
Interest received on short-term investments		461,353	103,563
Cash used in investing activities		(66,820,058)	(52,751,897)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Net change in subscriptions received in advance	5	950,000	(40,000)
Proceeds from issuance of Units		34,013,870	54,840,348
Redemption of Units, net of fees		(15,108,227)	(3,594,803)
Distributions paid		(14,982,658)	(11,848,082)
Proceeds from mortgages	7	55,500,000	-
Financing fees paid on mortgages		(285,000)	-
Interest paid on mortgages		(14,889,496)	(12,938,233)
Principal repaid on mortgages		(11,944,700)	(12,724,091)
Cash provided by financing activities		33,253,789	13,695,139
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents during the year		9,084,231	(7,132,732)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year		25,700,743	32,833,475
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year		34,784,974	25,700,743

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

In Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

1. Trust Information

Alignvest Student Housing Real Estate Investment Trust (the "Trust") is an unincorporated open-ended investment trust established under the laws of the Province of Ontario pursuant to a declaration of trust dated as of May 4, 2018 and amended and restated as of June 15, 2018, and which may be further amended, restated or supplemented from time to time ("Declaration of Trust").

The registered office of the Trust is located at 1027 Yonge Street, Suite 200, Toronto, Ontario, M4W 2K9.

The Trust invests in high-quality purpose-built student accommodation located in Canada. The Trust holds its investments in its income-producing properties through its ownership in its subsidiary, Canadian Student Living Group Limited Partnership ("CSL"). Alignvest Student Housing Inc. ("ASH Inc." or the "General Partner") acts as the general partner of CSL and manages the operations of CSL.

2. Material accounting policy information

a) Basis of presentation

The consolidated financial statements of the Trust for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

These consolidated financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis using the historical cost method, except for investment properties and certain financial instruments, which have been measured at fair value, as set out in the relevant accounting policies. Management has used the best information available as at December 31, 2023 in determining its estimates and the assumptions that affect the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and earnings for the year, including estimates of capitalization rates and stabilized net operating income ("SNOI"), which ultimately impact the underlying valuation of the Trust's investment properties.

The Trust's functional and presentation currency is the Canadian dollar ("CAD").

The consolidated financial statements of the Trust for the year ended December 31, 2023 were authorized for issue by the Board of Trustees on March 19, 2024.

b) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements reflect the operations of the Trust as well as any entity controlled by the Trust ("subsidiary"). The Trust controls an entity when the Trust is exposed to or has rights to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. The assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses of a subsidiary are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date of acquisition or the date on which the Trust obtains control until the date that control ceases. Intercompany transactions, balances, unrealized gains and losses on transactions between the Trust and its subsidiary have been eliminated upon consolidation.

c) Non-controlling interest in CSL

Non-controlling interest in CSL represents the interest of other third-party arm's length limited partners in the subsidiary that is not attributable to the Trust. For the Trust's subsidiary, the share of the net assets of the subsidiary that is attributable to non-controlling interest is presented as financial liabilities as they do not meet the conditions to be classified as equity. The non-controlling interest is measured at the redemption amount and presented as net assets attributable to other limited partners in CSL in the consolidated statements of financial position.

d) Comparative information

The consolidated financial statements provide comparative information in respect of the previous period. Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the financial presentation adopted for the current period.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

In Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

e) Investment properties

Investment properties comprise properties held to earn rental income or for capital appreciation or both. The Trust accounts for its investment properties using the fair value model. Investment properties consist of income-producing properties and are initially measured at cost, including transaction costs if the transaction is deemed to be an asset acquisition. Transaction costs include commissions, land transfer taxes and professional fees for legal and other services.

Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are remeasured at fair value, which reflects market conditions at the reporting date. The carrying value of investment properties includes all capital expenditures associated with upgrading and extending the economic life of the existing properties and is incorporated in the determination of fair value of the investment properties. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair values of investment properties are included in net income in the period in which they arise. Fair value is supported by detailed internal valuations using market-based assumptions and independent external valuations, each in accordance with recognized valuation techniques. Fair value is based on valuations using the income approach, based on the direct capitalization or discounted cash flow method. Recent real estate transactions with characteristics and locations similar to the Trust's assets are also considered. The direct capitalization method applies a capitalization rate to the property's SNOI, which incorporates allowances for vacancy, collection loss and structural reserves for capital expenditures for the investment property. The discounted cash flow method assesses the periodic cash flows, consisting of net operating income ("NOI"), less capital costs, and a reversionary value, discounted to a present value using an internal rate of return that is determined by analyzing current investor yield requirements for similar investments.

Transfers are made to or from an investment property only when there is a change in use. A change in use occurs when the property meets, or ceases to meet, the definition of an investment property and there is evidence of the change in use. In isolation, a change in management's intentions for the use of a property does not provide evidence of a change in use. For a transfer from investment property to owner-occupied property, the deemed cost for subsequent accounting is the fair value at the date of change in use.

An investment property is derecognized when either it has been disposed of or when it is permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefit is expected from its disposal. Any gains or losses on the retirement or disposal of an investment property are recognized in net income in the period of retirement or disposal.

f) Investment in joint venture

The Trust accounts for its investment in joint ventures using the equity method. Under the equity method, the interest in the joint venture is carried in the consolidated balance sheets at cost plus post-acquisition changes in the Trust's share of the net assets of the joint ventures, less distributions received and less any impairment in the value of individual investments. The Trust's consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income reflect its share of the results of operations of the joint ventures after tax, if applicable.

g) Financial instruments – Recognition, classification and measurement

Under IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments*, financial assets must be classified and measured based on three categories: amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI") and fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"). Financial liabilities are classified and measured based on two categories: amortized cost and FVTPL. Initially, financial assets and financial liabilities at FVTPL are recorded in the consolidated statements of financial position at fair value. All transaction costs for such instruments are recognized directly in net income. Financial assets and liabilities (other than those classified at FVTPL) are measured initially at their fair value plus any directly attributable incremental costs of acquisition or issue.

In order for a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortized cost or FVTOCI, it needs to be held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest ("SPPI") on the principal amounts outstanding. This assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at an instrument level.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

In Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

Financial liabilities at FVTPL include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at FVTPL. Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term. All financial liabilities, other than those measured at FVTPL, are measured at amortized cost.

The following summarizes the Trust's classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities:

	Classification
Financial assets	
Cash and cash equivalents	Amortized cost
Short-term investments	Amortized cost
Prepaid expenses and other assets	Amortized cost
Derivative asset	FVTPL
Financial liabilities	
Mortgages payable	Amortized cost
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost
Distributions payable	Amortized cost
Residential tenant deposits	Amortized cost
Accrued liabilities (non-current)	FVTPL

After initial recognition, the effective interest related to financial assets and liabilities measured at amortized cost and the gain or loss arising from the change in the fair value of financial assets or liabilities classified as FVTPL are included in net income for the year in which they arise. At each reporting date, financial assets measured at amortized cost or at FVTOCI, except for investments in equity instruments, require an impairment analysis using the expected credit loss model to determine the expected credit losses using judgment determined on a probability weighted basis.

A financial asset is derecognized where the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, the Trust has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset, or it has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a pass-through arrangement and either the Trust has:

- Transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset; or
- Neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset but has transferred control of the asset.

The Trust derecognizes a financial liability when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expired.

h) Fair value measurements

The Trust measures investment properties at fair value at each reporting date. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability; or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the consolidated financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

In Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

- Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the consolidated financial statements at fair value on a recurring basis, the Trust determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by reassessing categorization (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

i) Hedging relationships

The Trust may use derivative financial instruments, such as interest rate swaps and forward commodity contracts, to hedge its risks associated with interest rates and commodity prices, respectively. Such derivative financial instruments are initially recognized at fair value on the date on which a derivative contract was entered into and are subsequently remeasured at FVTPL. Derivatives are carried as financial assets when the fair value is positive and as financial liabilities when the fair value is negative.

At the inception of a hedge relationship, the Trust formally designates and documents the hedge relationship to which it wishes to apply hedge accounting and the risk management objective and strategy for undertaking the hedge. The documentation includes identification of the hedging instrument, the hedged item or transaction, the nature of the risk being hedged and how the Trust will assess the hedging instrument's effectiveness in offsetting the exposure to changes in the hedged item's fair value or cash flows attributable to the hedged risk. Such hedges are expected to be highly effective in achieving offsetting changes in cash flows and are assessed on an ongoing basis to determine that the hedging relationship continues to be highly effective throughout the financial reporting periods for which they were designated. For the Trust's purposes of hedge accounting, interest rate swaps and forward commodity contracts are classified as cash flow hedges. The Trust's policy is not to utilize derivative financial instruments for trading or speculative purposes.

Cash flow hedges

A cash flow hedge is a hedge of the exposure to variability in cash flows that is attributable to a particular risk associated with a recognized asset or liability or a highly probable forecast transaction. The effective portion of the gain or loss on the hedging instrument is recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the cash flow hedge reserve within equity. The ineffective portion is recognized immediately in net income. Hedge accounting is discontinued prospectively when the hedge relationship is terminated or no longer qualifies as a hedge, or when the hedging item is sold or terminated.

For continuing cash flow hedge arrangements, amounts accumulated in the cash flow hedge reserve are reclassified from the cash flow hedge reserve as a reclassification adjustment in the same periods during which the hedged future cash flow affects the net income.

Hedge accounting ceases when the hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated or exercised without replacement or rollover (as part of the hedging strategy), or when it no longer qualifies for hedge accounting. Amounts accumulated in the cash flow hedge reserve at that time remain in equity if the forecasted transaction is still expected to occur and are reclassified from other comprehensive income into net income in the period the forecasted transaction occurs. When a forecast transaction is no longer expected to occur, the gain or loss accumulated in the cash flow hedge reserve is immediately reclassified from other comprehensive income to net income.

j) Residential tenant deposits

Residential tenant deposits are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost. Any difference between the initial fair value and the nominal amount is included as a component of operating lease income and recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

In Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

k) Trust units

Units of the Trust are redeemable at the option of the unitholder and are classified as financial liabilities as they do not meet the conditions to be classified as equity. The Units are measured at the redemption amount and presented as net assets attributable to Unitholders in the consolidated statements of financial position.

l) Income taxes

The Trust qualifies as a Mutual Fund Trust pursuant to the *Income Tax Act* (Canada) (the "Act"). In accordance with the terms of the Declaration of Trust, the Trust intends to distribute its income for income tax purposes each year to such an extent that it will not be liable for income taxes under Part I of the Act. The Trust is eligible to claim a tax deduction for distributions paid and intends to continue to meet the requirements under the Act. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes payable has been made in the consolidated financial statements. Income tax obligations relating to distributions of the Trust are obligations of the Unitholders of the Trust.

m) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash at banks and restricted cash. Restricted cash consists of cash from Unitholders for subscriptions received in advance of the settlement date and is short term in nature.

n) Short-term investments

Short-term investments consist of guaranteed investment certificates issued by Canadian financial institutions, with an original maturity of one year or less and are redeemable on demand, and subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

o) Revenue recognition

Revenue from income-producing properties includes rents from residential and commercial tenants under leases and ancillary income (such as utilities, parking and laundry) paid by tenants. Revenue recognition under a lease commences when a tenant has a right to use the leased asset and is accounted for under IFRS 16, *Leases*, and recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The Trust has not transferred substantially all of the risks and benefits of ownership of its income-producing properties and, therefore, accounts for leases with its tenants as operating leases.

Revenue arising from service charges or other expenses recharged to tenants, such as common area maintenance services, and ancillary income are considered non-lease components and are within the scope of IFRS 15, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*. The performance obligations for such services are satisfied over time, which is generally the lease term. Amounts received from tenants to terminate leases or to compensate for damages are recognized in net income when the right to receive them arises.

p) Interest income

Interest income is recognized as it accrues using the effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash receipts over the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset. The Trust earns interest income from its cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments.

q) Comprehensive income

Comprehensive income consists of net income and other comprehensive income, which generally would include changes in the fair value of the effective portion of cash flow hedging instruments.

r) Current accounting policy changes

Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2, *Disclosure of Accounting Policies*

On January 1, 2023, the Trust adopted the amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2. The amendments aim to help entities provide accounting policy disclosures that are more useful by replacing the requirement for

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

In Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

entities to disclose their “significant” accounting policies with a requirement to disclose their “material” accounting policies and adding guidance on how entities apply that concept of materiality in making decisions about accounting policy disclosures.

The amendments did not have a material impact on the Trust’s consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 8, *Definition of Accounting Estimates*

On January 1, 2023, the Trust adopted the amendments to IAS 8, which introduced a definition of “accounting estimates”. The amendments clarify the distinction between changes in accounting estimates and changes in accounting policies and the correction of errors. It also included clarification for how entities apply measurement techniques and inputs to develop accounting estimates.

The amendments did not have a material impact on the Trust’s consolidated financial statements.

s) Future changes in accounting policies

Amendments to IAS 1, *Presentation of Financial Statements – Classification of liabilities as current or non-current*

In January 2020 and October 2022, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1, *Presentation of Financial Statements*, to specify the requirements for classifying liabilities as current or non-current. The amendments clarify the definition of a right to defer settlement, clarify what is meant by settlement, and specify whether the conditions that exist at the end of the reporting period are those that will be used to determine if a right to defer settlement of a liability exists.

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024 and must be applied retrospectively. The amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the Trust’s consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 1, *Presentation of Financial Statements – Non-Current Liabilities with Covenants*

In October 2022, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1, *Presentation of Financial Statements*, to improve the information companies provide about long-term debt with covenants. The amendments to IAS 1 specify that covenants to be complied with after the reporting date do not affect the classification of debt as current or non-current at the reporting date. Instead, the amendments require a company to disclose information about these covenants in the notes to the financial statements.

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024 and are not expected to have a material impact on the Trust’s consolidated financial statements.

t) Critical accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the Trust’s consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses, and the accompanying disclosures. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of the assets or liabilities affected in future periods.

Valuation of investment properties

In determining estimates of fair market value for the Trust’s investment properties, the assumptions underlying estimated values are limited by the availability of comparable data and the uncertainty of predictions concerning future events. Significant estimates are used in determining fair value of the Trust’s investment properties, which include capitalization rates and stabilized NOI (which is influenced by vacancy rates, inflation rates and operating costs). Should any of these underlying assumptions change, actual results could differ from the estimated amounts. The critical estimates and assumptions underlying the valuation of investment properties are outlined in Note 3.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

In Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

3. Investment properties

As at December 31	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Balance, beginning of year	738,900,000	700,000,000
Acquisitions, including transaction costs	91,563,597	-
Capital expenditures on investment properties	6,717,814	6,855,460
Fair value adjustment on investment properties	124,618,589	32,044,540
Balance, end of year	961,800,000	738,900,000

Acquisitions

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Trust completed the following acquisition:

Acquisition date	Property	Location	Units	Beds	Purchase price (\$)
January 27, 2023	See-More	Halifax, Nova Scotia	141	491	90,000,000

As at December 31, 2023, CSL had acquisition deposits of \$500,000 (2022 – \$2,000,000), which was included in prepaid expenses and other assets in the consolidated statements of financial position.

There were no acquisitions completed by the Trust for the year ended December 31, 2022.

Valuation methodology and process

Investment properties are measured at fair value at each reporting date and changes in the fair value are included in net income. Fair value is supported by independent external valuations and detailed internal valuations using market-based assumptions. The following valuation techniques were considered in determining the fair value:

- Direct comparison approach, which is based on consideration of recent prices of similar properties within similar market areas;
- The income approach using the direct capitalization method, which is based on the conversion of current and future normalized earnings potential directly into an expression of market value. The SNOI for the period is divided by an overall capitalization rate (inverse of an earnings multiplier) to arrive at the estimated fair value; and
- The income approach using the discounted cash flow ("DCF") method. The discounted cash flow method assesses the periodic cash flows, consisting of SNOI, less capital costs, and a reversionary value, discounted to a present value using an internal rate of return that is determined by analyzing current investor yield requirements for similar investments.

As the fair value of investment properties is determined with significant unobservable inputs, all investment properties are classified as Level 3 assets.

At each reporting date, the Trust assembles the property-specific data used in the valuation model based on the process set forth in the valuation framework, reviews the valuation framework to determine whether any changes or updates are required, inputs the capitalization rates, set-offs, normalization assumptions and discount rates provided by the valuers, and delivers the completed valuation framework to the external appraisers for review. The external appraisers determine the capitalization rates and discount rates that should be used in valuing the properties, provide charts of comparable sales and supporting relevant market information, determine the appropriate industry standard set-off amounts and normalization assumptions used in the calculation of SNOI, and supply a fair value report for the Trust to reflect in the consolidated financial statements.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

In Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

The external appraisers engaged are accredited independent real estate valuation experts with a recognized and relevant professional qualification and with recent experience in the locations and types of investment property being valued. The fair value of investment properties is determined by real estate valuation experts using recognized valuation techniques and the principles of IFRS 13, *Fair Value Measurement*.

The Trust utilized the direct capitalization method for the valuation of its investment properties for the year ended December 31, 2022, as most of the properties were operating at stabilized levels. With the increased demand for student accommodation and the ability for higher turnover to capture increases in rental rates, the DCF method is a more suitable valuation methodology for properties with significant income growth. For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Trust utilized the DCF method for the valuation of its investment properties.

Sensitivity analysis

As at December 31	2023	2022
Weighted average rates:		
Capitalization rate	4.51%	4.92%
Terminal capitalization rate	5.41%	N/A
Discount rate	6.47%	N/A

The table below shows the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to changes in capitalization rates:

Capitalization rates	Increase (decrease) in capitalization rates	Change (\$)
4.01%	(0.50%)	120,033,450
4.26%	(0.25%)	56,491,624
4.51%		-
4.76%	0.25%	(50,553,118)
5.01%	0.50%	(96,057,369)

Additionally, a 1% increase or decrease in SNOI would result in an increase or decrease in the fair value of investment properties of \$9.6 million, respectively. A 1% increase in SNOI coupled with a 0.25% decrease in capitalization rates would result in an increase to the fair value of investment properties of \$66.7 million. A 1% decrease in SNOI coupled with a 0.25% increase in capitalization rates would result in a decrease to the fair value of investment properties of \$59.7 million.

4. Investment in joint venture

As at December 31	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Balance, beginning of year	-	-
Addition during the year	15,000,000	-
Share of net loss from investment in joint venture	(75,464)	-
Balance, end of year	14,924,536	-

On November 2, 2023, the Trust acquired a 75% interest in a limited partnership that owns and operates a six-storey, 43,118 square foot office building in downtown Toronto, Ontario, for the purpose of rezoning and developing into a mixed-use, high-rise building, which includes student housing. The Trust has joint control over the limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

In Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

partnership and accounts for its investment using the equity method. The Trust had an original investment of \$15,000,000 in the limited partnership and committed to fund up to \$3,000,000 related to non-discretionary expenses, which have not been drawn on as at December 31, 2023.

The following table present the financial results of the Trust's investment in joint venture on a 100% basis:

As at December 31	2023
	\$
Assets	
Investment property	36,245,399
Current assets	658,759
Total assets	36,904,158
Liabilities	
Mortgage payable (current)	16,708,333
Current liabilities	296,442
	17,004,775
Net assets attributable to limited partners	19,899,383

For the period from November 2 to December 31	2023
	\$
Revenue from investment property	277,924
Property operating costs	(45,568)
Financing costs	(332,974)
Net loss for the period	(100,618)

5. Cash and cash equivalents

As at December 31	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Cash	33,834,974	25,700,743
Restricted cash	950,000	-
	34,784,974	25,700,743

Restricted cash consists of cash from unitholders for subscriptions received in advance of the settlement date and are short term in nature. As at December 31, 2023, the Trust received \$950,000 in advance for subscriptions of units (2022 – \$Nil), which were subsequently issued on January 1, 2024.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

In Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

6. Short-term investments

As at December 31	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Cost	-	46,000,000
Accrued interest	-	205,578
	-	46,205,578

Short-term investments consist of guaranteed investment certificates issued by Canadian financial institutions with an original maturity of one year or less and redeemable on demand. As at December 31, 2023, the Trust fully redeemed its short-term investments. As at December 31, 2022, the Trust held short-term investments that were fully redeemable and earned interest at a weighted average rate of 4.41% annually.

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Trust earned interest income of \$255,775 (2022 – \$309,140) from its short-term investments and \$1,424,338 (2022 – \$793,796) from its cash balances, respectively.

7. Mortgages payable and credit facility

a) Mortgages payable

As at December 31	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Mortgages payable before deferred financing costs	436,520,504	392,970,325
Deferred financing costs	(1,745,897)	(2,044,019)
Mortgages payable	434,774,607	390,926,306
Current	58,360,960	11,944,571
Non-current	376,413,647	378,981,735
Mortgages payable	434,774,607	390,926,306
Range of interest rates	2.62% to 5.38%	2.62% to 4.03%
Weighted average interest rate	3.47%	3.20%
Weighted average term to maturity (years)	2.63	3.40
Mortgages mature between	2024 to 2029	2023 to 2029

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

In Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

The aggregate principal repayments and balances maturing on the mortgages payable as at December 31, 2023 and for the future years indicated are as follows:

Year of maturity/repayment	Principal repayments	Balances maturing	Total
	\$	\$	\$
2024	10,297,610	48,063,350	58,360,960
2025	9,853,782	77,145,619	86,999,401
2026	4,866,121	166,662,805	171,528,926
2027	3,630,470	-	3,630,470
2028	2,477,087	75,083,925	77,561,012
Thereafter	1,505,064	36,934,671	38,439,735
	32,630,134	403,890,370	436,520,504

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Trust completed new term mortgage borrowings of \$55,500,000 with an interest rate of 5.38%, maturing in 2028.

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Trust repaid an existing loan upon maturity of \$3,500,000 and realized gain of \$24,636 related to the settlement of the interest rate swap.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Trust repaid an existing loan upon maturity for \$7,668,755.

b) Credit facility

On January 13, 2021, the Trust obtained a secured credit facility with a private lending institution for \$15,000,000 with an interest rate of 8% and a maturity date of April 1, 2023. During the year ended December 31, 2023, the credit facility remains undrawn and was not renewed upon expiry.

8. Derivative assets and liabilities

As at December 31	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Derivative assets		
Interest rate swap agreements		
Non-current	2,141,164	5,011,360
Current	3,785,879	4,511,978
	5,927,043	9,523,338

In January 2023, the Trust entered into forward commodity contracts to manage its exposure to volatility in commodity prices related to natural gas. The terms are summarized as follows:

Area	Term	Usage coverage	Quantity	Cost
Ontario	February 1, 2023 to March 31, 2023	75%	174 GJ/day	\$4.58/GJ
Ontario	April 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023	50%	116 GJ/day	\$4.41/GJ

During the year, the realized loss on commodity contracts of \$58,504 was included in maintenance and utilities expenses within property operating costs.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

In Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

The net unrealized gain (loss) related to cash flow hedges as reflected in other comprehensive income is as follows:

Year ended December 31	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Net unrealized gain (loss) from interest rate swap agreements	(3,596,294)	7,788,699

As at December 31, 2023, all of the Trust's hedged items and hedging instruments for interest rate swaps are based on the one-month Canadian Dollar Offered Rate ("CDOR"), which is expected to continue as the benchmark rate until June 30, 2024. After such time, CDOR will be replaced by the Canadian Overnight Repo Rate Average ("CORRA"). The Trust will update its hedge documentation and adjust its effective interest rates as the new benchmark rates are implemented in 2024.

9. Trust units

The Trust is authorized to issue an unlimited number of class A units ("Class A Units") and class F units ("Class F Units", collectively with the Class A Units, the "Units"). Each Unit entitles the holder to one vote at all meetings of Unitholders and pro rata participation in the distributions by the Trust, and in the event of a liquidation, dissolution or wind-up of the Trust, in the net assets of the Trust.

The Units of the Trust are issued at the fair market value ("Fair Market Value") as determined by the Trustees. The Fair Market Value of the Class A Units and the Fair Market Value of the Class F Units is determined separately for each class of Units. The Fair Market Value of the Units may or may not be equal to the net asset value of the Units.

The Class A Units have the same rights as the Class F Units with the exception that the Class A Units will be indirectly subject to a management fee equal to 1.00% per annum of the net asset value of the Class A limited partnership ("LP") units of CSL, plus applicable taxes, payable to the General Partner. The General Partner may pay a trailing commission out of its own funds of up to 1.00% per annum to certain registered dealers in connection with their clients' holdings of Class A Units. Trailing commissions may be modified or discontinued by the General Partner at any time. No sales commission or trailing commissions will be payable by the General Partner in respect of Class F Units of the Trust.

Each unitholder has the right to require the Trust to redeem their Units on the Redemption Date on demand subject to certain conditions. Unitholders who surrender Units for redemption shall be entitled to receive the redemption price ("Redemption Price") per Unit, as determined by the Trustees pursuant to the Declaration of Trust. The Trust will satisfy redemption requests in cash, subject to the limitation that the total amount payable by the Trust in respect of redemptions shall not exceed \$250,000 for each month, unless a higher amount is approved by the Trustees, but in no case may the total amount payable in cash in respect of Units tendered for redemption in a month exceed 50% of Unencumbered Cash (as defined in the Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust) and subject to certain redemption rights, as defined in the Offering Memorandum of the Trust. To the extent the total redemption proceeds payable exceed \$250,000, the balance of redemption proceeds payable can be satisfied by way of a distribution in the form of debt securities of the Trust.

The redemption of Units may be temporarily suspended by the Trust at the discretion of the Trustees for a period of no longer than 12 months if the number of Units tendered for redemption in a month would exceed 20% of the Fair Market Value of all of the issued and outstanding Units at such time, or the redemption of the Units would result in the Trust no longer qualifying as a "mutual fund trust" for the purposes of the Act.

The Trust intends to make regular distributions of its available cash to Unitholders, payable monthly, at the discretion of the Trustees. In accordance with the Limited Partnership Agreement ("LPA") of CSL, the distributions are determined based on the distributable income available at CSL, of which 75% is allocated to the limited partners of CSL and 25% is allocated to ASH Inc. as general partner of CSL (collectively, "Periodic Distributions").

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Trust declared Periodic Distributions to Unitholders of the Trust of \$16,916,379 or \$6.00 per unit (2022 – \$15,080,055 or \$6.00 per unit). As at December, 2023, Periodic Distributions of \$1,461,553 were payable (2022 – \$1,350,000) and were subsequently paid on January 12, 2024.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

In Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

Distribution reinvestment and unit purchase plan

Under Article 14 of the Declaration of Trust, the Trustees may at their sole discretion establish a distribution reinvestment plan (the “DRIP”) at any time providing for the voluntary reinvestment of distributions by some or all of the Unitholders as the Trustees determine. The Trust permits Unitholders to receive distributions in the form of additional Units or cash. Unitholders may enroll in the DRIP, which will allow them to elect to receive all or a portion of their cash distributions in the form of additional Units at a 2.0% discount to the Fair Market Value of the Units. No commissions, service charges or brokerage fees are payable by participants in connection with the DRIP.

The Unitholders’ net assets and Units issued and outstanding for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

	2023		2022	
	\$	#	\$	#
Class F Units				
Unitholders’ net assets, January 1	352,372,820	2,690,220	273,098,209	2,193,424
Units issued	33,814,870	257,726	54,227,107	448,886
Units issued under the DRIP	9,790,145	76,403	9,249,893	77,857
Units redeemed	(15,083,929)	(112,912)	(3,648,818)	(29,947)
Increase in net assets attributable to Unitholders	83,469,643	-	12,283,842	-
Other comprehensive income (loss)	(3,320,951)	-	7,162,587	-
Unitholders’ net assets, December 31	461,042,598	2,911,437	352,372,820	2,690,220

	2023		2022	
	\$	#	\$	#
Class A Units				
Unitholders’ net assets, January 1	1,269,513	9,780	522,619	4,239
Units issued	199,000	1,638	613,241	5,180
Units issued under the DRIP	56,006	448	42,325	361
Units redeemed	(24,298)	(197)	-	-
Increase in net assets attributable to Unitholders	316,071	-	65,291	-
Other comprehensive income (loss)	(13,080)	-	26,037	-
Unitholders’ net assets, December 31	1,803,212	11,669	1,269,513	9,780

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

In Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

10. Revenue and property operating costs

The components of revenue and property operating costs from investment properties for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

Year ended December 31	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Revenue from investment properties		
Rental income	41,898,326	35,182,271
Commercial income	1,603,131	1,576,192
Common area maintenance	12,942,071	11,446,185
Utility income	2,960,926	2,355,227
Parking income	1,002,595	852,468
Miscellaneous income	2,074,610	1,271,612
	62,481,659	52,683,955
Property operating costs		
Management and general operating expenses	(7,163,379)	(6,160,444)
Maintenance and utilities expenses	(8,123,329)	(7,095,911)
Property taxes	(6,637,094)	(5,705,256)
	(21,923,802)	(18,961,611)
Net operating income	40,557,857	33,722,344

For residential tenants, the lease terms are typically one to three years. For commercial tenants, the lease terms are typically five to ten years with options for further extensions. The future minimum rental payments receivable under operating leases as at December 31, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

As at December 31	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Within one year	53,674,818	45,288,754
One to five years	35,276,208	33,707,248
Greater than five years	1,915,305	4,207,289
Future minimum rental payments receivable	90,866,331	83,203,291

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

In Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

11. General and administrative expenses

The components of general and administrative expenses are as follows:

Year ended December 31	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Professional fees (Note 14)	1,146,106	805,461
Change in General Partner's Liquidity Distribution (Note 14)	33,458,023	16,735,218
Salaries and benefits	580,456	458,986
Office expenses	147,765	92,373
Fund administration fees	187,432	166,302
Other	71,275	43,547
	35,591,057	18,301,887

12. Financing costs

The components of financing costs are as follows:

Year ended December 31	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Interest on mortgages payable	20,097,102	14,129,548
Net realized (gain) loss on interest rate swaps	(5,000,087)	(1,260,728)
Amortization of deferred financing costs	583,123	551,085
	15,680,138	13,419,905

13. Supplemental cash flow information

The net change in non-cash operating assets and liabilities is as follows:

Year ended December 31	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Prepaid expenses and other assets	2,232,579	(2,745,304)
Rent and other receivables	(182,789)	(235,287)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	33,342,750	17,584,177
Residential tenant deposits	486,259	1,010,560
	35,878,799	15,614,146

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

In Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

14. Related party disclosures

The consolidated financial statements of the Trust include the financial statements of the parent and the subsidiary. The Trust's investment is listed in the following table as at December 31, 2023 and 2022:

Subsidiary	Country of incorporation	% interest	
		2023	2022
Canadian Student Living Group Limited Partnership	Canada	92.71%	92.30%

As at December 31, 2023, investment funds managed and/or advised by Alignvest Management Corporation ("AMC"), a related party of the Trust, held 284,565 Class F Units (2022 – 304,471 Class F Units) of the Trust. AMC is the majority shareholder of ASH Inc. As at December 31, 2023, ASH Inc. held 223 Class A Units (2022 – 223 Class A Units) of the Trust.

In accordance with the LPA of CSL, upon each redemption of LP units of CSL, the Trust will make a distribution to the General Partner, an amount equal to 25% of the amount obtained by taking: (i) the fair market value used to calculate the redemption price payable by CSL to the Limited Partner plus the Redemption Distribution minus (ii) the Net Capital of the Redeemed LP units, defined as the capital invested for the LP units subject to redemption minus the amount of Periodic Distributions previously paid in respect of such redeemed LP units (a "Special GP Distribution"), such that the value above the Net Capital of the Redeemed LP units held by the Trust is effectively split 25%/75% between ASH Inc. and the Trust, respectively. For the year ended December 31, 2023, ASH Inc. received \$1,162,396 (2022 – \$117,181) in Special GP Distributions, which is included in distributions expense in the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income.

Upon the occurrence of a liquidity event, ASH Inc. is entitled to receive a share of the increase in net asset value of CSL subject to its limited partners having earned a 7% annualized preferred return on their investment in CSL ("General Partner's Liquidity Distribution"). The General Partner's Liquidity Distribution is equal to the General Partner's hypothetical share of the profits, distributed based on the order of priority described in the LPA. As at December 31, 2023, the General Partner's Liquidity Distribution of \$70,178,606 (2022 – \$36,720,582) has been accrued and recorded as accrued liabilities (non-current). The change in General Partner's Liquidity Distribution for the year ended December 31, 2023 of \$33,458,023 (2022 – \$16,735,218) is included in general and administrative expenses in the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income. The General Partner's Liquidity Distribution is measured at amortized cost.

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Trust declared Periodic Distributions of \$6,094,412 (2022 – \$5,473,330) to ASH Inc., of which \$525,479 (2022 – \$487,565) was payable at the year-end. The distributions were subsequently paid on January 12, 2024.

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the General Partner earned \$16,354 (2022 – \$11,346) in management fees related to Class A Units of the Trust, which is included in professional fees as part of general and administrative expenses in the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income (see Note 11). The General Partner may pay a trailing commission out of its own funds of up to 1.00% per annum to certain registered dealers in connection with their clients' holdings of Class A Units.

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the General Partner reimbursed CSL for operating expenses totalling \$Nil (2022 – \$70,873), which is included as an offset to professional fees as part of general and administrative expenses in the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income (see Note 11).

15. Management of capital

The Trust defines capital that it manages as the aggregate of its net assets attributable to Unitholders and mortgages payable. The Trust's primary objective when managing capital is to ensure that the Trust has adequate operating funds to support the business operations, fund acquisitions of new investment properties and capital expenditure and maximize unitholder value.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

In Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

The total capital managed by the Trust is as follows:

As at December 31	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Mortgages payable	434,774,607	390,926,306
Net assets attributable to Unitholders	462,845,810	353,642,333
	897,620,417	744,568,639

The Trust will target to have total indebtedness of no more than 65% as a percentage of gross book value, with the ability to increase to 70% for short periods of time. As at December 31, 2023, the Trust had total indebtedness to gross book value of 45% (2022 – 53%). The Trust is required to maintain certain financial covenants related to its mortgages payable liability in accordance with its loan agreements, which include debt service coverage ratios. For the year ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, the Trust was in compliance with all of its loan covenants and obligations under its loan agreements.

16. Financial instruments and risk management

Fair values of financial instruments

The fair values of the Trust's financial instruments were determined as follows:

- The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, distributions payable and residential tenant deposits approximate their fair values based on the short-term maturity of these financial instruments. Accrued liabilities (non-current) are measured at FVTPL based on value of net assets of CSL as described in Note 14.
- Investment properties are measured at fair value based on the valuation methodology described in Note 3.
- The fair value of mortgages payable has been determined by discounting the cash flows of these financial obligations using discount rates reflective of current market conditions for instruments with similar terms and risks (Level 2). Based on these assumptions, the fair value as at December 31, 2023 of the mortgage payable has been estimated at \$423,254,854 (2022 – \$375,274,386) compared with the carrying value before deferred financing costs of \$436,520,504 (2022 – \$392,970,325). The fair value of mortgages payable varies from the carrying value due to fluctuations in interest rates since their issue.
- The fair values of the interest rate swaps reported in derivative asset on the consolidated statement of financial position represent estimates at a specific point in time using financial models, based on interest rates that reflect current market conditions, the credit quality of the counterparties and interest rate curves.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

In Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

The fair value hierarchy of financial instruments measured or disclosed at fair value in the consolidated statement of financial position is as follows:

December 31, 2023	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
	\$	\$	\$
Financial assets			
Investment properties	-	-	961,800,000
Derivative asset	-	5,927,043	-
Financial liabilities			
Mortgages payable	-	(423,254,854)	-
Net assets (liabilities) measured or disclosed at fair value	-	(417,327,811)	961,800,000

December 31, 2022	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
	\$	\$	\$
Financial assets			
Investment properties	-	-	738,900,000
Derivative asset	-	9,523,338	-
Financial liabilities			
Mortgages payable	-	(375,274,386)	-
Net assets (liabilities) measured or disclosed at fair value	-	(365,751,048)	738,900,000

For the year ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, there were no transfers of assets or liabilities between levels.

Risk management

The Trust is exposed to financial risks arising from its financial assets and liabilities, such as market risk related to interest rate risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. These risks and the actions taken to manage them, are as follows:

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial assets or liabilities will fluctuate due to movements in the market prices and comprises the following risk factors:

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair value of financial instruments. The Trust is exposed to interest rate risk as a result of its mortgages payable not being refinanced on terms as favourable as those of the existing indebtedness. The Trust manages and mitigates its interest rate risk through management's strategy to structure the majority of its mortgages at fixed rates with maturities staggered over a number of years.

From time to time, the Trust may enter into floating-for-fixed interest rate swaps as part of its strategy for managing its exposure to interest rate risk on debt with floating interest rates. The Trust's fixed mortgage debt, which matures in the next 12 months, amounts to \$48,063,350. Assuming these mortgages are refinanced at similar terms, except at a 100bps increase in interest rates, financing costs would increase by \$481,000 per year.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

In Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

The Trust is also exposed to interest rate risk from its short-term investments, which are fixed for the duration of the term, which is less than one year. The Trust aims to hold these investments for a short duration for cash management purposes.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Trust is exposed to credit risk on all financial assets and its exposure is generally limited to the carrying value of the financial asset. The Trust is exposed to credit risk from the possibility that tenants may experience financial difficulty and be unable to fulfill their lease term commitments. The Trust mitigates the risk of credit loss with respect to residential tenants by obtaining a lease guarantor and security deposits from each residential tenant and diversification of its existing portfolio of investment properties. The Trust monitors its collection process on a monthly basis and ensures that a stringent policy is adopted to provide for all past due amounts. When a receivable balance is considered uncollectible, it is written off and recognized in net income. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against property operating costs in the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income. The Trust has not experienced a significant increase in bad debts expense and collections have remained strong across the investment properties.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Trust will encounter difficulties in meeting its financial liability obligations. The Trust's principal liquidity needs arise from working capital, debt servicing and repayment obligations, and distributions to Unitholders, and possible property acquisition funding requirements. Management prepares cash flow forecasts on an ongoing basis to manage new capital issuances, cash flows from operations with the liquidity needs arising from operations, mortgage commitments, distributions to Unitholders and its acquisition pipeline.

The Trust is exposed to liquidity risk related to its debt financing, including the risk that mortgages will not be able to be refinanced on terms and conditions favourable to the Trust. The features and quality of the underlying assets being financed and the debt market parameters existing at the time will affect the success of debt refinancing. Management manages the Trust's cash resources based on financial forecasts and anticipated cash flows and minimizes its exposure to liquidity risk by maintaining appropriate levels of leverage on its investment properties, by efficient use of resources, by monitoring the ongoing timing of liquidity events and by aiming to stagger the maturities of its debt.

The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Trust's financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted receipts and payments:

As at December 31, 2023	Within 1 year	1 to 5 years	After 5 years	No fixed maturity	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Mortgages payable	58,360,960	339,719,809	38,439,735	-	436,520,504
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	5,312,976	-	-	70,178,606	75,491,582
Distributions payable	2,101,908	-	-	-	2,101,908
Residential tenant deposits	6,780,592	-	-	-	6,780,592
	72,556,436	339,719,809	38,439,735	70,178,606	520,894,586

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

In Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

As at December 31, 2022	Within 1 year	1 to 5 years	After 5 years	No fixed maturity	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Mortgages payable	11,944,571	318,148,109	62,877,645	-	392,970,325
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	5,215,609	-	-	36,720,582	41,936,191
Distributions payable	1,950,258	-	-	-	1,950,258
Residential tenant deposits	6,294,333	-	-	-	6,294,333
	25,404,771	318,148,109	62,877,645	36,720,582	443,151,107

17. Subsequent events

On February 2, 2024, the Trust repaid an existing loan upon maturity of \$4,989,236 and realized gain of \$11,134 related to the settlement of the interest rate swap.

On February 26, 2024, the Trust completed the acquisition of a PBSA property, 417 Nelson Street located in Ottawa, Ontario consisting of 94 beds in 53 fully furnished units for \$24,000,000, net of acquisition cost, and financed the acquisition with cash of \$8,700,000 and assumed mortgage debt of \$15,300,000. The mortgage debt carries interest at 2.32% per annum and matures on May 10, 2030.

18. Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the financial statement presentation adopted for the current year.